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This e-mail discussion is divided into two phases:
· Phase I: View collection 
Deadline: Thursday, Aug. 18th, 2022, 11:00 UTC. 
· Phase II: 
Deadline: Tuesday, Aug. 23th, 2022, 08:00 UTC
[bookmark: _GoBack]For the Chairman’s Notes 
Proposal 1: the following changes are applied based on R3-225034
· Keep the changes in Section 8.18.1, and add text in the coversheet to reflect such changes.
· Revert the changes in Section 8.18.2
· Revert the changes in Section 8.18.3, and delete “the old gNB-DU F1AP UE ID”

Proposal 2: Agree changes in R3-224337 and update the coversheet as following:
· un-tick ME box
· clearly describe the reason for changes, e.g. there was a mistake in RAN3#116e the agreed CR R3-223845 contains a Figure for 8.18.2-1 but it is not the one agreed in latest version (V5)

Proposal 3: gNB-CU provides gNB-DU the CG-SDT configuration to support delta configuration. 

Proposal 4: at the last serving gNB side, the gNB-DU provides the RLC bearer configuration of each SDT bearer (in the format of separate RB list) to gNB-CU based on an explicit query.

Proposal 5: SDT-MAC-PHY-CG-Config-r17 and SRS-PosRRC-InactiveConfig-r17 are referred in F1AP.

Agree R3-225103 (rev of R3-225034)
Agree R3-225104 (rev of R3-224337)
Agree R3-225105 (rev of R3-224829)
Agree R3-225114 (rev of R3-224335)
Agree R3-225115 (rev of R3-224802)

Discussions
Issue 1: Stage-2 clarification
The main changes in [1] are 
	· Remove 1st sentence in NOTE3 of section 8.18.1
· Add the procedure description of step 10/14/15 in Figure 8.18.2-1.
· Correct the incorrectly numbered step(x) in the section 8.18.2. 
· Correct the description of step 5 in the section 8.18.3 to align with stage3.


With the following reasons for the changes are
	· The gNB-CU-CP sends the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST message, and the gNB-DU responses CONTEXT MODIFICATION RESPONSE message are captured as the step 14/15 in Figure 8.18.2-1, however, the description of these steps is missing. 
· The procedure description of step 10 in Figure 8.18.2-1 is missing.
· Some steps are incorrectly numbered in the section 8.18.2.
· In current F1AP, the old gNB-CU F1AP UE ID is included in the Old CG-SDT Session Info IE in the UE CONTEXT SETUP REQUEST, the  gNB-DU retrieves the stored CG-SDT resource configurations and UE context based on the old gNB-DU F1AP UE ID and the old gNB-CU F1AP UE ID in the Old CG-SDT Session Info IE. However, the corresponding description of step 5 in the section 8.18.3 is not aligned with stage3.



Q1: Does company agree the changes in [1]? 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Samsung 
	Yes 
	Please add the descriptions related to the changes in Section 8.18.1 in the cover page

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	China telecom
	yes
	

	Google
	No
	If people check the CB # SDT1_Common from RAN3#116-e, it can be found that the steps 0, 14, and 15 does not exist in the draft stage 2 CR (e.g., V3 to V5) for checking at the end of the meeting (as no consensus was achieved on these steps) . Therefore, I believe there was an implementation error for the figure for the version ultimately uploaded while the step descriptions are ok. 

	Lenovo
	No
	There is a change in 8.18.1, that is not explained in the coversheet why the change is needed. 
The change in 8.18.2 seems against the agreements made in last meeting:
RAN3 does nothing w.r.t. data buffering.
For the change in 8.18.3, we do not think old gNB-CU F1AP UE ID is necessary. 

	Huawei
	No
	Share the view with Lenovo.

	Ericsson
	No
	Checking Google’s comments, there seems to be an upload error from last meeting. The agreed CR R3-223845 contains a Figure for 8.18.2-1 but it is not the one agreed in latest version (V5). This should be corrected. We also agree with Lenovo that the changes proposed to 8.12.2 are bypassing last meeting’s agreement.
The change to step 7 in 8.18.1 is OK

	CATT
	Partial
	For changes in 8.18.1,
· Changes to NOTE3, is because of it’s duplicated with the last sentence of the NOTE2.
               “In addition, the UL SDT data, if any, is forwarded from the gNB-DU to the gNB-CU-UP of the other gNB-CU-CP for which the partial context is retrieved, and the UL signalling, if any, is forwarded from the gNB-CU-CP to the other gNB-CU-CP (the last serving gNB-CU-CP) via the XnAP RRC TRANSFER message.”
· Change to Step 7, it’s a typo.

For changes to 8.18.2, following the agreements in the last RAN3 meeting, we’re ok to follow the majorities view, to go back to the Figure in V5 in the offline discussion of the last meeting.

	Nokia
	Partial
	8.18.2  remove steps 0, 14,15 as commented and checked by Google.
8.18.3 I propose as compromise to remove all detailed IEs:
the gNB-DU retrieves the stored CG-SDT resource configurations and UE context based on the old gNB-DU F1AP UE ID in the Old CG-SDT Session Info IE, if any, and associates them with the new gNB-DU F1AP UE ID

	Intel
	Partial
	OK for changes in 8.18.1. 
For 8.18.3, agree with Nokia. 
For 8.18.2, agree with the majority. 

	Qualcomm
	
	OK for changes in 8.18.1 after CATT’s explanation. CR description should mention this.
8.18.2 Steps 0,14,15 should be removed in the procedure and figure.
8.18.3 No strong view on whether to also include old gNB-CU F1AP UE ID. OK to add this if we want to clearly say how the gNB-DU retrieves the UE context (because the pair defines the association and in step 4 both the IDs are sent to the DU).
In the Nokia’s proposed change above, it doesn’t explicitly say how gNB-DU retrieves the UE context (“based on” should be removed if at all). Perhaps good to call it out explicitly by mentioning both IDs.

	NEC
	No
	Share same understanding  as Google. Also share same view wih Lenovo



Summary
Changes in 8.18.1: 
· majority companies are fine with the change. However, as pointed out by Lenovo, the Coversheet should reflect this change. 
Changes in 8.18.2:
· based on Google’s clarification, the changes seem to be not needed, as pointed by majority companies.
Changes in 8.18.3: 
· 2 companies have concerns. 2 companies suggest to not mention the detailed IE, i.e., the old gNB-DU F1AP UE IE. The moderator thinks it is a feasible way. 

Proposal 1: the following changes are applied based on R3-225034
· Keep the changes in Section 8.18.1, and add text in the coversheet to reflect such changes.
· Revert the changes in Section 8.18.2
· Revert the changes in Section 8.18.3, and delete “the old gNB-DU F1AP UE ID”


Contribution [4] has the following changes to Fig. 8.18.2-1: 
· Remove step 0
· Remove step 10/14/15 : such changes are different from [1]
Q2: Does company agree the changes in [4]? 
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	Samsung 
	No
	

	ZTE
	No
	In the last meeting, we have agreement to not capture any buffering option. Here is the chair lady’s minutes: 
	Second Round:


RAN3 does nothing w.r.t. data buffering.

So that if removing step 10/14/15, it goes against above agreement. 

	China Telecom
	No
	

	Google
	Yes
	If people check the CB # SDT1_Common from RAN3#116-e, it can be found that the steps 0, 14, and 15 does not exist in the draft stage 2 CR (e.g., V3 to V5) for checking at the end of the meeting (as no consensus was achieved on these steps) . Therefore, I believe there was an implementation error for the figure for the version ultimately uploaded while the step descriptions are ok.
Reply to E///: the ME box should be un-ticked. Thanks for checking.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	It is aligned the agreements we made in last meeting:
RAN3 does nothing w.r.t. data buffering.

	Huawei
	Yes
	This CR fixed the CR implementation issue happened in last meeting.

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Question, why is ME box ticked in cover page?

	CATT
	Yes
	Fine to go this way.

	Nokia
	Yes
	This CR fixed the CR implementation issue happened in last meeting.

	Intel
	Yes
	Agree with Google.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	NEC
	Yes
	May be in reason for change to clearly describe the reason e.g. there was a mistake in RAN3#116e the agreed CR R3-223845 contains a Figure for 8.18.2-1 but it is not the one agreed in latest version (V5).




Summary
Majority companies prefer to the changes in [4]. Two companies suggest to update coversheet with 1) un-tick ME box, and 2) clearly describe the reason for changes. 
Proposal 2: Agree changes in R3-224337 and update the coversheet as following:
· un-tick ME box
· clearly describe the reason for changes, e.g. there was a mistake in RAN3#116e the agreed CR R3-223845 contains a Figure for 8.18.2-1 but it is not the one agreed in latest version (V5)


Issue 2: CG-SDT configuration from CU to DU for delta configuration


Contributions [2]&[3] address the delta configuration of CG-SDT for the UE in INACTIVE status based on RAN2 agreements in RAN2#117e. The details are given as below:
	· RAN2#117-e agreed that 
· “When CG-TAT expires, MAC shall release the CG resources. RRC keeps the CG configuration (for delta signalling).”
· ”Delta signalling is based on the previous SDT configuration (i.e. only applicable to SDT operation and will be released when the UE moves to connected and hence delta configuration based on connected mode CG configuration is not supported).  FFS other details.” 
Therefore, if CG-SDT has been configured to the UE before and the UE remains in Inactive, the SDT-MACPHY-Config may be included in the CU to DU RRC Information (e.g., when CG-TAT expired) and signalled to the gNB-DU for SDT procedure to support delta configuration.


The main change is that the gNB-CU provides the CG-SDT configuration to gNB-DU, and two options are given:
· Opt1:  use container of SDT-MAC-PHY-CG-Config
· Opt2:  use container of SDT-CG-Config 
These two options depend on the reply from RAN2 w.r.t. LS produced in last RAN3 meeting, i.e., R3-223955 


Q3: Does company agree that the gNB-CU should provide CG-SDT configuration to gNB-DU to support delta configuration? If yes, please also indicate your choice between Opt1 and Opt2. 
	Company
	Yes/no
	Comments

	Samsung 
	Yes 
	The choice between Opt1 and Opt2 depends on RAN2’s reply. 

	ZTE
	Yes
	I agree with this correction. Which option can wait for RAN2’s reply.

	China Telecom
	Yes
	Depend on the reply from RAN2

	Google
	Yes
	Proponent and agree to wait for RAN2’s feedback to decide on option 1 or option 2.
Reply to E///: our understanding is that RAN2 had finished discussing the delta configuration and the FFS in the 38.331v17.1.0 has been removed compared to v17.0.0. So the only pending discussion is the opt 1/2 issue.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	Wait for RAN2’s response on option 1 and option 2. 

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	
	from the CR’s cover page reason of changes, it seems that details on delta config are still FFS in RAN2, so we prefer to wait RAN2’s conclusion first.

	CATT
	Yes
	Either option is fine, prefer to wait RAN2’s conclusion first.

	Nokia
	Yes
	The choice between Opt1 and Opt2 depends on RAN2’s reply. 

	Intel
	Yes
	And we could wait for RAN2 between Opt1 and Opt2. 
But regardless of which options we take, we think the description in the CR should be updated. Since this is related to retrieving CG-SDT configuration from DU (but in a delta fashion), the description should be tied up with the CG-SDT Query Indication IE that we have agreed as the explicit indicator for retrieving CG-SDT configuration. 

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	Wait for RAN2 reply (Aren’t the options same as in Q5?)

	NEC
	
	Wait for RAN2



Summary
10/12 companies agree that gNB-CU should provide gNB-DU the CG-SDT configuration to support delta configuration; while 2 companies prefer to waiting for RAN2 progress. However, as clarified by Google, the FFS in TS38.331 v17.0.0 has been removed in v17.1.0. 
Meanwhile, according to RAN2 offline discussion of “[Offline-311][SDT-Positioning] Config Transfer (Google)”, all companies agreed that “SDT-MAC-PHY-CG-Config-r17 and SRS-PosRRC-InactiveConfig-r17 are referred to in the RAN3 specification”. It seems that RAN3 can develop CRs based on this, although the Reply LS is not officially received. 
Proposal 3: gNB-CU provides gNB-DU the CG-SDT configuration to support delta configuration. FFS on Stage-3 signaling design (need wait for RAN2 reply towards RAN3 LS in R3-223955)  


Issue 3: RLC bearer configuration derivation at the last serving gNB

Contribution [5] raises the following issue
	To support the RA-SDT, the RLC-BearerConfig for each SDT bearer should be forwarded from last serving gNB-CU(-CP) to receiving gNB. The last serving gNB-CU(-CP) cannot derive RLC-BearerConfig since such configurations are included in CellGroupConfig, which is provided to gNB-CU(-CP) as a container.


To solve this issue, the gNB-DU should provide the RLC bearer configuration of each SDT bearer to the gNB-DU. How to request the RLC bearer configurations deserve some discussions, and the following options can be considered :
· Opt1: gNB-CU(-CP) sends an explicit request to gNB-DU
· Opt2: Reuse the existing SDT indicator IE as an implicit request
· Opt3: Extend the existing gNB-DU Configuration Query IE by adding a codepoint on “retrieve RLC bearer configurations of radio bearers configured for SDT” 
Contribution [5] applies Opt 1. 

Q4: Does company agree that the gNB-DU at the last serving gNB side should provide the RLC bearer configuration of each SDT bearer to gNB-CU in order to support the RLC bearer configuration forwarding during partial context retrieving? If yes, please also your preference on the above three options. 
	Company
	Yes/no
	Comments

	Samsung
	Yes
	We prefer to Opt1 since it looks more clean than Opt3. 
For Opt2, it may result in frequent signaling for RLC bearer configuration update as long as the gNB-DU needs update such configuration for SDT bearers. However,  in opt1&opt3, gNB-CU can retrieve the configurations when it decides to release the UE to INACTIVE status. 

	ZTE
	Yes
	I agree with SS’s view.

	China Telecom
	yes
	Agree with SS

	Google
	Yes
	No strong view on the options.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	No strong view on the options but fine to have an explicit indication as option 1.

	Huawei
	Yes
	No strong view. Lightly prefer option 2, as it has minimum spec impact among these three options.

	Ericsson 
	Yes
	we prefer option 2 to reduce spec impacts. To Samsung’s comment on option 2 we don’t think that DU will need to frequently update the config for SDT bearers. Option 2 would be the easiest way.

	CATT
	Yes
	No strong view, Option 2 is slightly preferred.

	Nokia
	Yes
	Option 1 or 3. Explicit indication. 

	Intel
	Yes
	In terms of querying in the UE CTXT MOD REQ message, we prefer Option 3 but also fine with Option 1. 
But in terms of providing RLC bearer configurations from DU, we think that the current proposed way (adding optional RLC bearer configuration inside DRB/SRB Setup/Modified List) may need a second thought, because in those lists in the UE CTXT MOD RESP message there are other mandatory IEs that don't need to be retrieved. For example, DRB Setup/Modified List contains DL UP TNL Info as mandatory, which seems not needed in this case. Maybe we may need a dedicated separate "RB List" just containing RLC bearer configurations that is included in response to that explicit query. 

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	Slight preference on Option 2. Same view as E///, not sure why a gNB-DU would need to frequently update the config for SDT bearers resulting in potential signaling overhead.
In option 1, CU explicitly requests DU to provide RLC bearer configuration. In option 2, DU autonomously sends it. We have to decide which way first.

	NEC
	Yes
	prefer Opt 3 since the existing GNB-DUConfigurationQuery is extendable, e.g. can do like:
GNB-DUConfigurationQuery ::= ENUMERATED {true, ..., RLC-Config-SDT}



Summary

All companies agree that at the last serving gNB side, the gNB-DU should provide the RLC bearer configuration of each SDT bearer to gNB-CU before releasing the UE to RRC_INACTIVE status. For the options to realize stage-3 signaling, the voting is given as below. 
· Option 1: 6 companies 
· Option 2: 4 companies, among which 3 express “slight” preference
· Option 3: 3 companies
It can be observed that 7 companies prefer to have explicit query indication (option 1&3), and 4 companies prefer to implicit indication (option 2).  

The moderator wants to mention that if option 2 is selected, the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUIRED message should be impacted as well. As E///’s mentioned, the RLC bearer configuration would not update frequently. However, option 2 causes the additional signaling overhead as long as there is update, while option 1 or 3 can avoid this completely. 

Meanwhile, Intel raises a point that if the RLC bearer configuration is provided per DRB/SRB, gNB-DU needs to provide other mandatory IEs, e.g., tunnel information, even there is no need to update it. So, Intel proposed to use a separate "RB List" just containing RLC bearer configurations. Please note that such point applies all the options. 

Since explicit indication obtains slight majority support, and most of proponents supporting Option 2 are just “slight” preference, the moderator makes the following proposal:

Proposal 4: at the last serving gNB side, the gNB-DU provides the RLC bearer configuration of each SDT bearer (in the format of separate RB list) to gNB-CU based on an explicit query.



Issue 4: RRC container name in RAN3

Contributions [6][7][8] address the issue related to an LS to RAN2 in last RAN3 meeting, i.e., R3-223955. There are two options on the container name for CG-SDT and Positioning Inactive configuration:
· [bookmark: _Hlk110929241]Option 1: if SDT-MAC-PHY-CG-Config-r17 is referred over F1AP, then CU should put it into a SDT-CG-Config-r17 container for generation of RRCRelease message. Similar for Positioning Inactive, i.e., SRS-PosRRC-InactiveConfig should be transferred over F1.
· Option 2: If SDT-CG-Config-r17 is referred, then CU can use this container received from DU directly. Similar for Positioning Inactive, i.e., SRS-PosRRC-Inactive IE should be transferred directly over F1.
As anaylzed in [6], option 2 is straightforward while option 1 is more flexible and future proof. Beside, contribution [6] intends to discuss a general rule in RAN3 w.r.t this issue. 
Since the reply LS from RAN2 is not received yet, the moderator proposed the following options for discussion:
· Option 1: SDT-MAC-PHY-CG-Config-r17.
· Option 2: SDT-CG-Config-r17 
· Option 3: wait for RAN2’s reply

Q5: Please provide views on the above three options 
	Company
	Comments

	Samsung 
	Prefer to Option 3

	ZTE
	Prefer to Option 3

	China Telecom
	Prefer to Option3

	Google
	Option 3 

	Lenovo
	Wait for RAN2 a bit and select one of two CRs to be agreed.

	Huawei
	Option 3.

	Ericsson
	we can wait for RAN2’s reply but we should make our own decision. 
We can revise the CRs to keep only changes on the container name for CG-SDT (the Positioning Inactive configuration related changes can be handled in CB: # 19_R17Positioning_Inactive_PPW)

	CATT
	Option 3.

	Nokia
	Option 3.

	Intel
	Option 3.

	NEC
	Option 3, wait for RAN2



Summary

All companies prefer to wait for RAN2’s reply LS. 
According to RAN2 offline discussion of “[Offline-311][SDT-Positioning] Config Transfer (Google)”, all companies in RAN2 agreed that “SDT-MAC-PHY-CG-Config-r17 and SRS-PosRRC-InactiveConfig-r17 are referred to in the RAN3 specification”. It seems that RAN3 can develop CRs based on this, although the Reply LS is not officially received. 
Proposal 5: SDT-MAC-PHY-CG-Config-r17 and SRS-PosRRC-InactiveConfig-r17 are referred to in F1AP.
So, there is no need to have any proposals on this. 

Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
If needed
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